

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  Plaintiff and Respondent  vs.  KARL HOLMES, HERBERT McClAIN, LORENZO NEWBORN,  Defendants and Appellants.	}	S058734  Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BA092268
--	---	--

**APPELLANT NEWBORN’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
REGARDING BATSON-WHEELER DEVELOPMENTS**

From the Judgment of the Superior Court of the Los Angeles County  
Hon. J. D. Smith, Judge Presiding

ERIC MULTHAUP  
State Bar 62217  
35 Miller Avenue, Suite 229  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
415-381-9311 / fax 415-389-0865  
mullew@comcast.net  
Attorney for Appellant  
LORENZO NEWBORN

## TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
<b>APPELLANT NEWBORN'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING <u>BATSON-WHEELER</u> DEVELOPMENTS</b>	7
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION, AND A REPRESENTATIVE JURY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR IN REFUSING TO REMEDY THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER EXERCISE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES BASED ON RACE AND SEX.	8
A. <u>The Importance of Flowers v. Mississippi as A Guide for Conducting Batson-Wheeler Review.</u>	8
B. <u>The Application of Current Batson-Wheeler Case Law to the Facts of this Case.</u>	13
1. The statistical indicia of discrimination.	14
a. The elimination rate.	14
b. The strike rate.	14
c. The exclusion rate.	15
2. The undisputed stature of the struck jurors as responsible, upstanding and contributing members of the community.	16

	<u>Page</u>
a.    Juror 37.	16
b.    Juror 53.	17
c.    Juror 48.	17
d.    Juror 9.	18
e.    Juror 88.	18
f.    Jury 94.	18
3.    The absence of “readily apparent grounds” for the strikes.	20
a.    Juror 37.	20
b.    Juror 53.	25
c.    Juror 48.	26
d.    Juror 9.	27
e.    Juror 88.	29
f.    Juror 94.	31
4.    Comparative juror analysis.	34
a.    The commonality of the answers to questions 151 and 152 between the struck and seated jurors.	34
b.    The commonality of having relatives in trouble with the law between the struck jurors and seated jurors.	35

	<u>Page</u>
c.    The commonality as to question 117(a) as to the rights of the accused between the struck jurors and the seated jurors.	36
d.    The commonality of responses as to the weight of personal responsibility for imposing the death penalty between the struck jurors and seated jurors.	36
e.    The commonality of having previously participated in a hung jury between the struck jurors and the seated jurors.	37
5.    The absence of meaningful voir dire as to four of the struck jurors.	37
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES CITED</u>	
<u>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</u> (3d Cir. 2008) 520 F.3d 272	14
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	10
<u>Currie v. McDowell</u> (9th Cir. 2016) 825 F.3d 603	14
<u>Fernandez v. Roe</u> (9th Cir. 2002) 286 F.3d 1073	37
<u>Flowers v. Mississippi</u> (2019) __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 2228	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>Foster v. Chatman</u> (2016) __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1737	9
<u>Johnson v. California</u> (2005) 545 U.S. 163	16
<u>Miller-El v. Dretke</u> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	37
<u>People v. Baker</u> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 1044	11
<u>People v. Bell</u> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582	15
<u>People v. Gutierrez</u> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1140	20

	<u>Page</u>
<u>People v. Johnson</u> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 475	11
<u>People v. Jones</u> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 899	20
<u>People v. Miles</u> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 513	11
<u>People v. Rhoades</u> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 393	12, 13, 20
<u>People v. Sanchez</u> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411	7
<u>People v. Wheeler</u> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	7
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> (1991) 499 U.S. 400	16
<u>Shirley v. Yates</u> (9th Cir. 2015) 807 F.3d 1090	14
<u>Snyder v. Louisiana</u> (2008) 552 U.S. 472	9
 <u>STATUTES CITED</u>	
Penal Code section 190.2	33
